# ORDINANCE NO. 9

# Prohibition of Marihuana Establishments

An Ordinance to prohibit marihuana establishments pursuant to the Michigan Regulation and Taxation of Marihuana Act, Ballot Proposal of 2018.

# THE TOWNSHIP OF CLINTON, LENAWEE COUNTY, MICHIGAN HEREBY ORDAINS:

#### Section 1. Title.

This ordinance shall be known as the "Township of Clinton Prohibition of Marihuana Establishments Ordinance."

### Section 2. Prohibition.

Pursuant to the Michigan Regulation and Taxation of Marihuana Act, Section 6.1, Township of Clinton elects to prohibit marihuana establishments within its boundaries.

## Section 3. Severability.

The various parts, sections and clauses of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If any part, sentence, paragraph, section or clause is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the Ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

#### Section 4. Repeal.

All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

#### Section 5. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after its publication (or publication of a summary thereof) in a newspaper in general circulation within Township of Clinton.

YEAS: NAYS:	<u>5</u>
ABSENT:	0
Ordinance declared adopted on November 12, 2018.	

Basil Greenleaf Supervisor Township of Clinton

## CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION AND PUBLICATION

I, Joann Steffens, the duly elected Clerk of the Township of Clinton certify that the foregoing ordinance is a true and correct copy of the ordinance enacted by the Township Board of the Township of Clinton on November 12, 2018 and published in the Clinton Local, a newspaper circulated in the Township of Clinton on November 22, 2018.

Joann Steffens, Clerk Township of Clinton

Adopted: November 12, 2018